CITY OF FRANKLIN

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist
Date: April 11. 2023

Re: Case C 2023-31: OrthoAmerica 21-36

Summary:

1. On November 15" 2021, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2021-36,

approving a 7-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee on personal property

for OrthoAmerica, located at 2165 Earlywood Drive.
2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2022:

Estimated on SB-1 Actual in 2022 Difference
Employees Retained 0 0 0
Salaries S0 SO S0
New Employees 100 69 -31
Salaries $5,200,000 $2,803,696 -$2,396,304
Total Employees 100 69 -31
Total Salaries $5,200,000 $2,803,696 -$2,396,304
Average Hourly Salaries $25.00 $19.53 -$5.47
Personal Property Improvements $3,725,000 $1,382,985 -$2,342,015

3. The company has hired 69 so far and continues to actively hire. The wages are as estimated and

will plan to rise with the market.

4. Personal property investments have just begun with the company on track to complete final
purchases as the building is renovated. The company is on schedule to complete the additions

by 2025.

5. The tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2029 payable 2030. The final compliance

review will take place in 2029.

Staff Recommendation: Approval




Cover Letter

OrthoAmerica Holdings, LLC
2165 Earlywood Drive,
Franklin, IN 46131

February 2023

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist
Dept. of Community Development

70 E. Monroe Street

Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance for OrthoAmerica Holdings, LLC

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the real and
personal property tax abatements which were granted to OrthoAmerica Holdings, LLC and PRJ Properties under
Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2021-34 and 2021-36.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, our company has been highly successful in (1) making
personal property capital investments and (2) starting the process of creating the full complement of jobs which
had been proposed in the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1) and was approved on November 15, 2021. The real
property investments have been delayed due to supply chain issues. The projections for these investments

should be fulfilled over the next couple of years.

Please review all of the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter,
please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jon Helton, CFO
OrthoAmerica Holdings, LLC

Enclosures

Tax Abatement Compliance Packet Page 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3AB19F4-EAD7-4D0A-BA28-EF4919C5ECAQ

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS [ FORM CF-1/PP
PERSONAL PROPERTY
PRIVACY NOTICE
State Form 51765 (R4 / 11-16) This form contains information
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance confidential pursuant to
IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

INSTRUCTIONS: 1. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local Designating Body to show the extent
to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
2. This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15 of each
year, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between
January 1 and the extended due date of each year.
3. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for muitiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance (CF-1).

Name of taxpayer County
OrthoAmerica Holdings, LLC Johnson

Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP cade) DLGF taxing district number
1064 Greenwood Springs Boulevard, Greenwood, IN 46143 009

Name of contact person Telephone number
Reid Pittard ( 765 ) 404-7652

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
Resolution number Estimated start date (month, day, year)

21-36 January 1, 2022

Actual start date (month, day, year)

SECTION 2
Name of designating body

City of Franklin, Common Council
Location of property

2165 Earlywood Drive, Franklin, IN 46131

Description of new manufacturing equipment, or new research and development equipment, or new information technology Estimated completion date (month, day, year)
equipment, or new logistical distribution equipment to be acquired. December 31. 2025
I

Actual completion date (month, day, year)

SECTION 3 EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES
EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL
Current number of employees 0 0
Salaries 0.00 0.00
Number of employees retained 0 0
Salaries 0.00 0.00
Number of additional employees 100 69
Salaries 5,200,000.00 2,803,696.56
MAEIg&l}ﬂ'EUhIﬁI_NG R & D EQUIPMENT IE%%!I%&EIE_F IT EQUIPMENT
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 COST | ASSESSED | cogr | ASSESSED | cost | AEUEC | cost | ASAlE"
Values before project
Plus: Values of proposed project 3,725,000.00 900,000.00
Less: Values of any property being replaced
Net values upon completion of project 3,725,000.00 900,000.00
ACTUAL COST AS\ISAELSUSEED cosT AS\?AELSUSEED COST AS&!—%_%SEED COST ASVSAELSUSEED
Values before project
Plus: Values of proposed project 1,382,985.07 393,514.12
Less: Values of any property being replaced
Net values upon completion of project 1,382,085.07 393,514.12

NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6(c).

SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROMISED BY THE TAXPAYER

WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL
Amount of solid waste converted 0.00 0.00
Amount of hazardous waste converted 0.00 0.00

Other benefits:

0.00 0.00
SECTION 6 TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the representations in this statement are true.

Signature of authorized representative — ocusigneaby: Title Dat3e 7f7e2d drfc:%nth. day, year)
| Jon. tdlon CFO
E226FEIAS7BS4SF...

Page 1 0f 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3AB19F4-EAD7-4D0A-BA28-EF4919C5ECA9
OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991.

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

1. This page does not apply to a Statement of Benefits filed before July 1, 1991, that deduction may not be terminated for a failure to comply with the
Statement of Benefits.

2. Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with
the Statement of Benefits.

3. Ifthe property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must
include the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing fo be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a
property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the County Assessor and the County Auditor.

4. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable effort fo
substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the

property owner.

5. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable effort to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution
terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the County Auditor;
and (3) the County Assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:
[ the property owner IS in substantial compliance
L the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance

[ other (specify)

Reasons for the determination (atfach additional sheefs if necessary)

Signature of authorized member Date signed (month, day, year)

Attested by: Designating body

if the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property owner shall receive the opportunity for a hearing. The following date and
time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.

Time of hearing O am Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of hearing
O pMm
HEARING RESULTS (to be completed after the hearing)

[0 Approved [[] Denied (see instruction 5 above)

Reasons for the determination (atfach additional sheets if necessary)

Signature of authorized member Date signed {month, day, year)

Attested by: Designating body

APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(¢)]

A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body’s decision by filing a complaint in the office of the
clerk of Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appeal is determined against the property owner.

Page 2 of 2



Construction & Occupancy Status Report

OrthoAmerica Holdings headquarters is now in 2165 Earlywood Drive, Franklin, IN 46131. Real property
improvements described in resolution 2021-34 has begun and will continue in 2023.

Personal Property Listing

Category Install Date Amount Paid
Purchases of New Equipment 03/31/21 $31,304
Purchases of New Equipment 01/22/21 $27,000
Purchases of New Equipment 01/26/21 $10,800
Purchases of New Equipment 01/22/21 $27,000
Purchases of New Equipment 01/22/21 527,000
Purchases of New Equipment 01/20/21 $28,044
Purchases of New Equipment 01/31/21 $5,616
Purchases of New Equipment 02/01/21 $17,252
Purchases of New Equipment 03/08/21 $7,877
Purchases of New Equipment 01/22/21 $20,887
Purchases of New Equipment 01/22/21 $10,071
Purchases of New Equipment 01/22/21 $22,015
Purchases of New Equipment 02/25/21 $17,874
Purchases of New Equipment 01/29/21 $4,708
Purchases of New Equipment 02/24/21 $1,552
Purchases of New Equipment 05/07/21 $15,792
Purchases of New Equipment 04/26/21 $35,991
Purchases of New Equipment 02/03/21 $2,625
Purchases of New Equipment 04/16/21 $17,809
Purchases of New Equipment 06/17/21 $5,660
Purchases of New Equipment 07/07/21 52,876
Purchases of New Equipment 08/25/21 $1,157
Purchases of New Equipment 10/04/21 $11,398
Purchases of New Equipment 11/02/21 $11,398

New Telecommunications 10/14/21 $944
Purchases of New Equipment 11/12/21 $7,154
New Telecommunications 11/18/21 $347
New Telecommunications 10/28/21 $3,900
New Telecommunications 12/10/21 $1,180
Purchases of New Equipment 02/28/21 $56,525

Tax Abatement Compliance Packet Page 2



Moved from Colorado

Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Building

Building

Building

Building

Building

Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Computers
Shop Equip
Computers
Computers
Computers

Tax Abatement Compliance Packet

Category

Install Date
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
10/15/2021
11/15/2021
12/15/2020
8/15/2021
9/15/2021
9/15/2021
9/15/2021
9/15/2021
9/15/2021
9/15/2021
9/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
11/15/2021
03/15/2022
03/15/2022
04/15/2022
04/15/2022
07/15/2022
01/15/2022
01/15/2022
2/1/2022

02/14/2022
3/1/2022

3/1/2022

3/1/2022

Net Book Value

$1,629
$1,629
$4,857
$1,804
$1,804
$1,804
§29,515
$29,515
$4,526
$7,956
$7,956
$2,296
$55,776
$2,549
$24,955
$8,612
$4,080
$2,700
$9,704
$4,630
$2,130
$2,130
$2,771
$1,292
$16,393
$827,473
$0
$2,465.20
$16,169.38
$7,841.95
$19,980.00
$2,717.79
$1,623.00
$956.50
$10,015.20
$3,880.00
$1,831.22
$2,649.68
$3,646.08

Page 3



Computer

Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Computers
Computers
Shop Equip
Computers
Computers
Computer

Computer

Computers
Computers
Computer

Shop Equip
Computers
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Computer

Computer

Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Shop Equip
Computers
Computers
Computer

Shop Equip

Tax Abatement Compliance Packet

03/15/2022
03/15/2022
03/15/2022
03/15/2022
03/15/2022
03/15/2022
03/15/2022
4/1/2022
4/1/2022
04/15/2022
5/1/2022
5/1/2022
05/15/2022
05/15/2022
6/1/2022
6/1/2022
06/15/2022
06/15/2022
7/1/2022
7/1/2022
7/1/2022
07/15/2022
7/15/2022
07/15/2022
07/15/2022
07/15/2022
07/15/2022
08/15/2022
10/1/2022
11/1/2022
11/15/2022
12/15/2022

$4,124.85
$1,071.79
$7,837.75
$448.33
$448.33
$448.33
$448.33
$1,603.93
$636.65
$4,223.34
$3,790.75
$1,799.00
$4,444.64
$1,108.12
$925.92
$1,568.83
$147,911.88
$3,981.11
$6,753.84
$10,437.50

$9,650.50
$3,482.79

$1,859.93
$544.63
$856.50
$668.75
$1,380.49
$716.89
$3,100.00

$4,600.00
$2,721.81

$24,063.00

Page 4



9 abnd 13204 22upIjdW0) JWAWAIDGY X01
91+ 69 v 1’4" 0¢ [44 €S LT
saahojdw3 ze/iefeT jose ze/te/ar  tr/os/e Tr/oe/9 Te/iE/s (T-aS woud)
JoJaquinN saaAojdw3 ze/is/ei A TT/TE/TT 40 5B
pasodoid pue |en1oy 10 Jaquiny (4@1enp Aq) Jeaj Suung pappy saaAojdwi] jo Jaguiny saaAo|dwy jo
usamlag aoualtayid |e10] [en1oy pappy saaAojdw3 Jo Jaquinp |enloy |ejol pasodold  JSGWINN |eNdY

1334onp Aq ainpayos uonpal) qor
:(safauag Jo Wwawainis yum asunjjdwo)) -4 W.io4 03 JU3WYIONY

TETOY NI ‘Uipjuesy
aA1Q poomAjies 59T
D711 ‘S3UIp|OH BILIRWYOYHO

a|npayas UoIIUa1aY 10 UoIear) qor ajdwes



