

CITY OF FRANKLIN

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: April 11. 2023

Re: Case C 2023-31: OrthoAmerica 21-36

Summary:

1. On November 15th 2021, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2021-36, approving a 7-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee on personal property for OrthoAmerica, located at 2165 Earlywood Drive.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2022:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2022	Difference
Employees Retained	0	0	0
Salaries	\$0	\$0	\$0
New Employees	100	69	-31
Salaries	\$5,200,000	\$2,803,696	-\$2,396,304
Total Employees	100	69	-31
Total Salaries	\$5,200,000	\$2,803,696	-\$2,396,304
Average Hourly Salaries	\$25.00	\$19.53	-\$5.47
Personal Property Improvements	\$3,725,000	\$1,382,985	-\$2,342,015

- 3. The company has hired 69 so far and continues to actively hire. The wages are as estimated and will plan to rise with the market.
- 4. Personal property investments have just begun with the company on track to complete final purchases as the building is renovated. The company is on schedule to complete the additions by 2025.
- 5. The tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2029 payable 2030. The final compliance review will take place in 2029.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Cover Letter

OrthoAmerica Holdings, LLC 2165 Earlywood Drive, Franklin, IN 46131

February 2023

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance for OrthoAmerica Holdings, LLC

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the real and personal property tax abatements which were granted to OrthoAmerica Holdings, LLC and PRJ Properties under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2021-34 and 2021-36.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, our company has been highly successful in (1) making personal property capital investments and (2) starting the process of creating the full complement of jobs which had been proposed in the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1) and was approved on November 15, 2021. The real property investments have been delayed due to supply chain issues. The projections for these investments should be fulfilled over the next couple of years.

Please review all of the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jon Helton, CFO
OrthoAmerica Holdings, LLC

Enclosures



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

State Form 51765 (R4 / 11-16)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

FORM CF-1/PP

PRIVACY NOTICE

This form contains information confidential pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local Designating Body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
- 2. This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15 of each year, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.
- 3. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance (CF-1).

3. With the approval of the de	signating body	Tel 100 (1981)	W		cis may be o	consolidated on e	ne (1) compi	ilance (Ci -1)
SECTION 1						County		
Name of taxpayer OrthoAmerica Holdings, LLC					Johnson			
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and	ZIP code)					DLGF taxing distri	ct number	
1064 Greenwood Springs Boulevar		ond IN 46	143			009		
Name of contact person	u, 0,00111	, , , , , ,				Telephone number		
Reid Pittard						(765) 404-7652		
SECTION 2	LOCATIO	N AND DESC	RIPTION O	F PROPERTY	VIII - 51		- 1 1 1 1 1	
Name of designating body	200/1110			tion number		Estimated start da		
City of Franklin, Common Council 21-36				January 1, 2022				
Location of property						Actual start date (month, day, ye	ear)
2165 Earlywood Drive, Franklin, IN	46131							
Description of new manufacturing equipment, or new res		opment equipme	ent, or new inf	formation technol	ogy	Estimated completion date (month, day, year)		
equipment, or new logistical distribution equipment to be	acquired.						nber 31, 2	
						Actual completion	date (month,	day, year)
SECTION 3	is Laits	EMPLOYEES	AND SALA	RIES	- 2 ° 0,5†	TELEPT, DE	**************************************	127 1
	S AND SALA	RIES			AS ES	TIMATED ON SE	3-1 A	CTUAL
Current number of employees						0		0
Salaries						0.00		0.00
Number of employees retained						0		0
Salaries						0.00	_	0.00
Number of additional employees						100 69 5.200,000,00 2.803,696,50		
Salaries		0007.44	ID VALUES		EL LIVE	5,200,000.00	2,8	U3,696.56
SECTION 4	MANUFA	CTURING		QUIPMENT	LOG	IST DIST	IT EQU	IPMENT
10 TOTAL TER ON OR 4	COST	ASSESSED	COST	ASSESSED	COST	ASSESSED	2007	ASSESSED
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1		VALUE		VALUE	0001	VALUE	COST	VALUE
Values before project				-		+	000 000 00	
Plus: Values of proposed project	3,725,000.00			1			900,000.00	
Less: Values of any property being replaced				1	_	+	202 202 22	
Net values upon completion of project	3,725,000.00	ASSESSED		ASSESSED		ASSESSED	900,000.00	ASSESSED
ACTUAL	COST	VALUE	COST	VALUE	COST	VALUE	COST	VALUE
Values before project								
Plus: Values of proposed project	1,382,985.07						393,514.12	
Less: Values of any property being replaced								
Net values upon completion of project	1,382,985.07						393,514.12	V
NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential								
SECTION 5 WASTE CO	DNVERTED A	ND OTHER BE	ENEFITS P	ROMISED BY				
		RENEFITS			AS ESTIM	IATED ON SB-1		TUAL 0.00
WASTE CONVERTED	AND OTHER	CDEITELLIQ						OOL
Amount of solid waste converted	O AND OTHER	(DENEITIO				0.00	_	
Amount of solid waste converted Amount of hazardous waste converted	O AND OTHER	DENETTO				0.00	_	0.00
Amount of solid waste converted	O AND OTHER	C DEIVEL 110						0.00
Amount of solid waste converted Amount of hazardous waste converted	O AND OTHER	TAXPAYER (:ERTIFICA	TION	ally the	0.00		
Amount of solid waste converted Amount of hazardous waste converted Other benefits:		TAXPAYER C	CERTIFICA	TION		0.00		0.00

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1) THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991.

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- This page does not apply to a Statement of Benefits filed before July 1, 1991; that deduction may not be terminated for a failure to comply with the Statement of Benefits.
- Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- 3. If the property owner is found **NOT** to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the County Assessor and the County Auditor.
- 4. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 5. If the designating body determines that the property owner has **NOT** made reasonable effort to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the County Auditor; and (3) the County Assessor.

and (5) the duality Addeddor.		
We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:		
the property owner IS in substantial compliance		
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance		
other (specify)		
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
		Data simulation of the day was
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.	property owner shall receive the op-	oportunity for a hearing. The following date and
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Loc	ation of hearing	
HEARING RESULTS	(to be completed after the hearin	g)
☐ Approved	Denied (see instruction	5 above)
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
Signature of authorized member		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Attested by:	Designating body	
APPEAL RI	GHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating bod clerk of Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to	/ may appeal the designating body's pay the costs of the appeal if the	s decision by filing a complaint in the office of the appeal is determined against the property owner.

Construction & Occupancy Status Report

OrthoAmerica Holdings headquarters is now in 2165 Earlywood Drive, Franklin, IN 46131. Real property improvements described in resolution 2021-34 has begun and will continue in 2023.

Personal Property Listing

Category	Install Date	Amount Paid
Purchases of New Equipment	03/31/21	\$31,304
Purchases of New Equipment	01/22/21	\$27,000
Purchases of New Equipment	01/26/21	\$10,800
Purchases of New Equipment	01/22/21	\$27,000
Purchases of New Equipment	01/22/21	\$27,000
Purchases of New Equipment	01/20/21	\$28,044
Purchases of New Equipment	01/31/21	\$5,616
Purchases of New Equipment	02/01/21	\$17,252
Purchases of New Equipment	03/08/21	\$7,877
Purchases of New Equipment	01/22/21	\$20,887
Purchases of New Equipment	01/22/21	\$10,071
Purchases of New Equipment	01/22/21	\$22,015
Purchases of New Equipment	02/25/21	\$17,874
Purchases of New Equipment	01/29/21	\$4,708
Purchases of New Equipment	02/24/21	\$1,552
Purchases of New Equipment	05/07/21	\$15,792
Purchases of New Equipment	04/26/21	\$35,991
Purchases of New Equipment	02/03/21	\$2,625
Purchases of New Equipment	04/16/21	\$17,809
Purchases of New Equipment	06/17/21	\$5,660
Purchases of New Equipment	07/07/21	\$2,876
Purchases of New Equipment	08/25/21	\$1,157
Purchases of New Equipment	10/04/21	\$11,398
Purchases of New Equipment	11/02/21	\$11,398
New Telecommunications	10/14/21	\$944
Purchases of New Equipment	11/12/21	\$7,154
New Telecommunications	11/18/21	\$347
New Telecommunications	10/28/21	\$3,900
New Telecommunications	12/10/21	\$1,180
Purchases of New Equipment	02/28/21	\$56,525

Moved from Colorado				
Category	Install Date	Net Book Value		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$1,629		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$1,629		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$4,857		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$1,804		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$1,804		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$1,804		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$29,515		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$29,515		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$4,526		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$7,956		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$7,956		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$2,296		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$55,776		
Computer	10/15/2021	\$2,549		
Computer	11/15/2021	\$24,955		
Shop Equip	12/15/2020	\$8,612		
Shop Equip	8/15/2021	\$4,080		
Shop Equip	9/15/2021	\$2,700		
Shop Equip	9/15/2021	\$9,704		
Shop Equip	9/15/2021	\$4,630		
Shop Equip	9/15/2021	\$2,130		
Shop Equip	9/15/2021	\$2,130		
Shop Equip	9/15/2021	\$2,771		
Shop Equip	9/15/2021	\$1,292		
Shop Equip	11/15/2021	\$16,393		
Shop Equip	11/15/2021	\$827,473		
Shop Equip	11/15/2021	\$0		
Building	03/15/2022	\$2,465.20		
Building	03/15/2022	\$16,169.38		
Building	04/15/2022	\$7,841.95		
Building	04/15/2022	\$19,980.00		
Building	07/15/2022	\$2,717.79		
Shop Equip	01/15/2022	\$1,623.00		
Shop Equip	01/15/2022	\$956.50		
Computers	2/1/2022	\$10,015.20		
Shop Equip	02/14/2022	\$3,880.00		
Computers	3/1/2022	\$1,831.22		
Computers	3/1/2022	\$2,649.68		
Computers	3/1/2022	\$3,646.08		

Computer	03/15/2022	\$4,124.85
Shop Equip	03/15/2022	\$1,071.7 9
Shop Equip	03/15/2022	\$7,837.75
Shop Equip	03/15/2022	\$448.33
Computers	4/1/2022	\$1,603.93
Computers	4/1/2022	\$636.65
Shop Equip	04/15/2022	\$4,223.34
Computers	5/1/2022	\$3,790.75
Computers	5/1/2022	\$1,799.00
Computer	05/15/2022	\$4,444.64
Computer	05/15/2022	\$1,108.12
Computers	6/1/2022	\$925.92
Computers	6/1/2022	\$1,568.83
Computer	06/15/2022	\$147,911.88
Shop Equip	06/15/2022	\$3,981.11
Computers	7/1/2022	\$6,753.84
Shop Equip	7/1/2022	\$10,437.50
Shop Equip	7/1/2022	\$9,650.50
Computer	07/15/2022	\$3,482.79
Computer	7/15/2022	\$1,859.93
Shop Equip	07/15/2022	\$544.63
Shop Equip	07/15/2022	\$856.50
Shop Equip	07/15/2022	\$668.75
Shop Equip	07/15/2022	\$1,380.49
Shop Equip	08/15/2022	\$716.89
Computers	10/1/2022	\$3,100.00
Computers	11/1/2022	\$4,600.00
Computer	11/15/2022	\$2,721.81
Shop Equip	12/15/2022	\$24,063.00

OrthoAmerica Holdings, LLC 2165 Earlywood Drive Franklin, IN 46131 Attachment to Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits): Job Creation Schedule by Quarter

Difference Between Actual and Proposed Number of Employees	+16
Actual Total Number of Employees as of 12/31/22	69
s Added ter) 12/31/22	4
Actual Number of Employees Added Added During Year (by Quarter) 3/31/22 6/30/22 9/30/22 12/31/22	14
Number of During Ye 6/30/22	50
Actual s Added 3/31/22	12
Proposed Total Number of Employees by 12/31/22 (From SB-1) 3/	53
Actual Number of Employees as of 12/31/21	7.2